
 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 

WEST FLAGLER ASSOCIATES, LTD.,  
et al., 
 

Petitioners, 

v. SC2023-1333 

RON D. DESANTIS, etc., et al., 
 

Respondents. 
_________________________________________ / 

PETITIONERS’ NOTICE OF RELATED CASE 
 

 Petitioners, West Flagler Associates, Ltd., Bonita-Fort Myers 

Corporation d/b/a Bonita Springs Poker Room and Isadore 

Havenick, give notice under Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 

9.380 of the petition for writ of certiorari pending in the Supreme 

Court of the United States, West Flagler Associates, Ltd., et al. v. 

Debra Haaland, et al., No. 23-862, which is related to this matter 

because both arise out of the same underlying facts, namely, 

Florida’s purported authorization for the Seminole Tribe to offer 

sports betting over the internet to people located anywhere in Florida, 

including locations that are not on tribal lands.1  

 
1 The certiorari petition explains that the state law challenges 
presented in this Court could moot the certiorari petition if upheld.  
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Date:  February 27, 2024.   

Respectfully submitted, 
 
Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney PC 
2 S. Biscayne Blvd., Ste 1500 
Miami, FL 33131 
(305) 347-4080 
 
-and- 
 
401 E. Jackson St., Ste 2400 
Tampa, FL 33602 
(813) 222-8180 
 
By: /s/ Raquel A. Rodriguez 

Raquel A. Rodriguez, FBN 
511439 
raquel.rodriguez@bipc.com  
Sammy Epelbaum, FBN 31524 
sammy.epelbaum@bipc.com  
Hala Sandridge, FBN 454362 
hala.sandridge@bipc.com  
Chance Lyman, FBN 107526 
chance.lyman@bipc.com  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on February 27, 2024, a true and 

accurate copy of the foregoing has been furnished via the E-Portal to: 

Ryan Newman, General Counsel, Executive Office of the Governor, 

400 S. Monroe St., Tallahassee, FL 32399, 

ryan.newman@eog.myflorida.com, counsel for Respondent Ron 

DeSantis, in his capacity as Governor of Florida; David Axelman, 

General Counsel, Office of the General Counsel, Florida House of 

Representatives, 317 The Capitol, #402, Tallahassee, FL 32399, 

david.axelman@myfloridahouse.gov, counsel for the Respondent Paul 

Renner, in his capacity as Speaker of the Florida House of 

Representatives; Carols Rey, General Counsel, Florida Senate, 302 

The Capitol, 404 S. Monroe St., Tallahassee, FL 32399, 

rey.carlos@flsenate.gov, counsel for Kathleen Passimodo, in her 

capacity as President of the Senate; Ashley Moody, Attorney General, 

Office of the Attorney General, PL-01 The Capitol, Tallahassee, FL 

32399, oag.civil.eserve@myfloridalegal.com; Henry C. Whitaker, 

Solicitor General, Jeffrey Paul DeSousa, Chief Deputy Solicitor 
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General, Daniel Bell, Chief Deputy Solicitor General, Christopher J. 

Baum, Senior Deputy Solicitor General, Myles Lynch, Assistant 

Solicitor General, Office of the Attorney General, The Capitol, PL-01 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399 (850) 414-3300 

christopher.baum@myfloridalegal.com, counsel for Respondents; and 

Todd K. Norman and Olivia R. Share, Nelson Mullins, 390 N. Orange 

Ave., Suite 1400, Orlando, Florida 32801, (407) 839-4200, 

todd.norman@nelsonmullins.com, olivia.share@nelsonmullins.com, 

counsel for Amicus Curiae, No Casinos, Inc.; Beverly A. Pohl, Nelson 

Mullins, 1905 N.W. Corporate Blvd., Ste. 310, Boca Raton, Florida 

33431, (954-745-5249), beverly.pohl@nelsonmullins.com, counsel 

for Amicus Curiae, No Casinos, Inc.; Joseph H. Webster, Hobbs, 

Strause, Dean & Walker, LLP, 1899 L Street NW, Ste 1200, 

Washington, DC, 20036, (202) 822-8282, 

jwebster@hobbsstraus.com, counsel for Amicus Curiae, Seminole 

Tribe of Florida, Barry Richard, Barry Richard Law Firm, 101 East 

College Ave., Ste 400, Tallahassee, FL 32301,  (850) 521-9678, 
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mailto:beverly.pohl@nelsonmullins.com
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barryrichard@barryrichard.com, counsel for Amicus Curiae, Seminole 

Tribe of Florida. 

By: /s/ Raquel A. Rodriguez 
Raquel A. Rodriguez, FBN 511439 
raquel.rodriguez@bipc.com 
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